GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1013

ANSWERED ON:11.12.2013

UNSATISFACTORY TELECOM SERVICES

Bhujbal Shri Sameer ;Shankar Alias Kushal Tiwari Shri Bhisma;Singh Shri Ratan;Vishwanath Shri katti Ramesh

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the services of various telecom service providers are unsatisfactory and their network connectivity is very poor in many areas/ regions;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the number of complaints received in this regard, operator and State-wise;

(c) whether the mobile towers in many telecom districts are inadequate and their network capacity is insufficient as compared to the number of telephone subscribers;

(d) if so, the details of mobile towers and their network capacity, telecom district-wise; and

(e) the action taken by the Government particularly by Telecom PSUs to install more mobile towers to enhance their mobile network and connectivity, State-wise including Maharashtra and company-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRIMILIND DEORA)

(@) & (b) Sir, TRAI monitors the performance of Cellular Mobile Telephone Service providers against the benchmarks laid down for various Quality of Service parameters through Quality of Service regulations. As per the performance monitoring report for cellular mobile telephone services submitted by service providers for the quarter ending September, 2013 the service providers are generally complying with the benchmarks for the various quality of service parameters, except for the parameter "Percentage of Calls answered by the Operators (voice to voice) within 60 seconds". The major reasons for non compliance with the benchmark for the above parameter viz. > = 90% are high manpower attrition and delay in hiring, outsourcing issues and unexpected increasing call volumes.
As regards few cases of non compliance with the benchmarks for network related parameters, the major reasons are electricity problems, site acquisition problems, site access problems in remote and rural areas and other local problems. The Operator wise &
License Service Area wise details of complaints received in TRAI, during the period April to December, 2013 are enclosed as Annexure-l & Annexure-ll respectively. Apart from this, though the subject matter pertains to TRAI, the complaints received in DoT and its field units, also include such type of complaints. Category wise break-up of these complaints on the basis of any specific nature of complaint including "poor network connectivity" etc is not being maintained.

(c) & (d) As per the license conditions for cellular mobile telephone service the service providers are required to provide coverage only in 90% of the district headquarter. The quality of service will be affected in such places where there is insufficient coverage. The quality of service in an area where coverage is there could also be affected due to heavy traffic. TRAI monitors the performance of service providers to assess the performance of cells having more than 3% call drop through the parameter — "Worst affected cells having more than 3% Traffic Channel (TCH) drop (call drop) rate (benchmark <=3%)". As per the performance monitoring report for the quarter ending September, 2013 the service providers are generally complying with the benchmark.

(e) Expansion of network by telecom operators beyond their roll out obligations is done based on their techno- commercial interests and Government has no role to play in this regard. However, in respect of Telecom PSUs, it is submitted that BSNL has planned to augment 14.37 million GSM (Global System for Mobile Communication) lines in its area of operation in all the four zones (East, West, North & South). West zone includes Maharashtra. MTNL has also proposed to expand its mobile network to further augment and improve coverage.
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